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INSTRUCTIONS 
1.  Responses to any and all of Sierra Club’s data requests should be supplied to 

Sierra Club as soon as they become available to Rocky Mountain Power. 
2.  The requests herein shall be deemed to be continuing in nature and Rocky 

Mountain Power is requested to supplement its responses as necessary and 
as additional information becomes available. 

3.  Please reproduce the data request being responded to before the response. 
 
 

DATA REQUESTS 
SECOND SET OF DATA REQUESTS OF SIERRA CLUB TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

POWER 
1.A. Please provide a detailed description of all recently completed, currently in 

progress or proposed environmental retrofits and steam turbine upgrades, 
including the following steam plant additions enumerated in McDougal 
Exhibit RMP___(SRM-3) (Page 8.8.22, 23) (“Environmental retrofits”) and 
restated as written here: 

 
a. NAU U2 Flue Gas Desulfurization  Sys 
b. NAU U1 Flue Gas Desulfurization Sys 
c. WDK U1 SO2 and PM Emiss Control Upgrade 
d. DJ U4 SO2 and PM Emission Cntrl Upgrades 
e. Huntington U1 Clean Air – PM 
f. Hunter 302 Clean Air – PM 
g. HTN U1 SO2 & PM Em Cntrl Upgrades 
h. 302 – Hunter U2 SO2 Project 
i. U1 – Air Cooled Condenser Replacement 



j. 302 Turbine Upgrade HP/IP/LP 
k. HTR U1 SO2 & PM Em Cntrl Upgrades 
l. JB U3 SO2 & PM Emission Cntrl Upgrades 
m. Wyodak U1 OH Clean Air – NOX 
n. NAU U2 NOx LNB – Clean 
o. DJ U3 SO2 & PM Emission Cntrl Upgrades 
p. Htg U1 Clean Air –NOx 
q. Naughton U1 NOx LNB Build – Clean Air 
r. Hunter U2 NOx LNB – Clean Air 
s. UO FGD Reagent Loadout Facility 
t. 303 Hunter 3 Wet Stack Upgrades 
u. DJ U3 Low Nox Burners 
v. JB U4 SO2 & PM Em Cntrl Upgrades 

 
1.B. Please provide a detailed description of steam plant additions not expressly 

listed above that are expected to be included in the requested rate base for 
the current docket.  

 
2. Please provide total capital costs, fixed and variable operating costs, and energy 

requirements for the above environmental retrofits. 
 
3. Please provide all documents prepared by or under the control of the company 

that discuss the necessity and prudence of the above environmental retrofits, 
including alternative energy resources considered or rejected. 
 

4. Please provide all documents relied on by any witness in this proceeding that 
discuss or describe the necessity and prudence of the above environmental 
retrofits, including alternative energy resources considered or rejected. 

 
5. Please provide citations of each and every state or federal statue or regulation 

requiring the environmental retrofits. Please provide copies of each and every 
settlement or other agreement requiring the environmental retrofits. 

 
6. Please provide any planning studies conducted by the company or contractors 

that explore compliance alternatives with state or federal statutes, regulations 
or settlements. 

 
7. Please provide any studies conducted by the company or contractors that 

examine the economic viability, either short or long term, of the plants that have 
or are planned to have environmental retrofits. 

 
8. Please provide any documents prepared by or for the company examining 

environmental compliance requirements for the following federal regulations: 
a. Clean Air Act Regional Haze Rule 



b. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for the one-hour SO2 
standard 

c. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for NO2 
 

9. Please provide any documents prepared by or for the company examining 
environmental compliance requirements for the following proposed federal 
regulations: 
a. Clean Air Act Utility Steam Air Toxics Rule (“National Emission Standards 

for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-fired Electric Utility Steam 
Generating Units [etc...]”) 

b. Clean Water Act Cooling Water Intake Structures Rule (“National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System--Cooling Water Intake Structures at Existing 
Facilities and Phase I Facilities; Proposed Rule”) 

c. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Coal Combustion Residuals Rule 
(“Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Identification and 
Listing of Special Wastes; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From 
Electric Utilities; Proposed Rule”) 

d. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for ozone 
 
10. Please provide any documents prepared by or for the company examining 

environmental compliance requirements for the following emerging federal 
regulations: 
a. Clean Water Act Effluent Limitation Guidelines 
b. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for particulate mater 

(PM2.5) 
 
11. Please provide, for the last ten years at each existing steam plant owned, in 

whole or in part, or operated by the company actual capital, fuel, and operating 
and maintenance expenditures at each thermal electrical generating unit. 

 
12. Please provide, for the next ten years at each existing steam plant owned, in 

whole or in part, or operated by the company expected capital, fuel, and 
operating and maintenance expenditures at each thermal electrical generating 
unit. 

 
13. Please provide a detailed description of the MidAmerican Energy Holdings 

Company’s (PacifiCorp’s parent company) REPLACES program, referenced in A. 
Richard Walje’s presentation to the American Bar Association’s 40th Annual 
Conference on Environmental Law.  

 
14. Please provide all documents prepared by or for MidAmerican Energy Holdings 

Company (MEHC), PacifiCorp or any other affiliate of MEHC that describe the 
economic, environmental or other costs or benefits of the REPLACES program; 
compares its proposed actions, costs, benefits, and results to the requirements of 



federal or state statutes or regulations; or, compare its proposed actions, costs, 
benefits, or results to those of the environmental upgrades performed or 
proposed by the company.  

 
15. Please provide all documents prepared by or for MEHC, PacifiCorp or any other 

affiliates of MEHC that examine the economic, environmental or other costs or 
benefits of the REPLACES program specifically to PacifiCorp or to Rocky 
Mountain Power. 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

     
      _Original  signed by:________________ 

Gloria D. Smith, Senior Attorney  
Sierra Club 
85 Second Street, Second floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5532  
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
Counsel for the Sierra Club 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 26th of April, 2011, a true copy of the foregoing 

document was sent via email to the following: 

 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Herber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
psc@utah.gov  

Dave Taylor 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com  
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

Paul Proctor  
Assistant Attorney General 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck  
Cheryl Murray  
Dan Gimble 
Danny Martinez 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
dannymartinez@utah.gov  
 

Chris Parker  
William Powell 
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennis.miller@utah.gov  
 

Patricia Schmid  
Felise Thorpe Moll 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South  
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
fthorpemoll@utah.gov  
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Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Dr., Ste. 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com  
 

Sharon M. Bertelsen 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
201 So. Main Street, Ste. 800 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
bertelsens@ballardspahr.com  
 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Janee Briesemeister 
AARP 
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 750 
Austin, TX 78701 
jbriesemeister@aarp.org 
 

Brian W. Burnett, Esq.  
CALLISTER NEBEKER & 
MCCULLOUGH 
Zions Bank Building 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84133 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Rob Dubuc 
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A 
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
rdubuc@westernresources.org  
 

Sophie Hayes 
Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 Second Ave. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org  
 

Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, P.C.  
11576 South State St. Bldg. 1002 
Draper, UT 84020 
 ryan@kellybramwell.com 
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Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  
 

Mike Legge 
Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 
mlegge@usmagnesium.com  
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  
 

Sonya L. Martinez 
Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action 
Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
smartinez@slcap.org  
bwolf@slcap.org 
 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, 
P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 2007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com  
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Captain Shayla L. McNeill  
Ms. Karen S. White 
AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
 

Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com  
 

Steven Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org  
 

Randy N. Parker, CEO 
Leland Hogan, President 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State Street 
Sandy, UT 84070 
rparker@fbfs.com  
leland.hogan@fbfs.com  
 

Bruce Plenk 
Law Office of Bruce Plenk 
2958 N St Augustine Pl 
Tucson, AZ 85712 
blenk@igc.org  
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
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Arthur F. Sandack 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
801-595-1300 office 
801-363-1715 fax 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 

 
 
 
      __Original signed by:_________________ 
      Jeff Speir 
      Program Assistant 
      Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
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